741,066,767 201,916,965 764,755,767 261,038,815

Add : Bonus Shares to be issued

pursuant to the Proposed
Bonus Issue

741,066,767 (3) - 764,755,767 (3) -

Enlarged issued share capital after the
Proposed Bonus Issue

1,482,133,534 201,916,965 1,529,511,534 261,038,815

Notes:

(1) Including 8,216,196 treasury shares held by the Company as at LPD.

(2) Assuming all 23,689,000 outstanding ESS Options as at LPD are exercised at exercise prices ranging from

RM1.19 to RM2.55 each.

(3) The Bonus Shares will be issued as fully paid shares, at nil consideration and without capitalisation of the
Company’s reserves.

5

4.2 NA per Share and gearing

For illustrative purposes only, based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position
of the Company as at 31 March 2024 and on the assumption that the Proposed Bonus Issue
had been effected on that date, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the
consolidated NA per Share and gearing of the Company are as follows:

Minimum Scenario

Audited as at 31

March 2024

(I) (II)

  After
subsequent

events up to LPD

After (I) and the
Proposed Bonus

Issue

 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Share capital 201,917 201,917 201,917

Treasury shares (4,948) (4,948) (4,948)

ESS reserve 2,941 (3) 6,476 6,476

Retained earnings 629,863 (3) 570,191 (4) 569,951

Total equity / NA 829,773 773,636 773,396

No. of Shares in issue (excluding
treasury shares) (’000)

732,851 732,851 1,465,701

NA per Share (RM) (1) 1.13 1.06 0.53

Total financing liabilities (RM’000) 2,119,584 2,119,584 2,119,584

Gearing (times) (2) 2.55 2.74 2.74

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on NA over number of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares).

(2) Calculated based on total financing liabilities over NA.

(3) After adjusting for the following events which occurred post 31 March 2024 up to LPD:

(i) grant of 19,554,000 ESS Options at an exercise price of RM2.55 each on 25 June 2024 (which are

assumed to have been fully vested as at LPD), exercise of 7,092,500 ESS Options at exercise prices
ranging from RM1.19 to RM2.28 each which were cash settled, and cancellation of 698,000 ESS
Options due to resignation of eligible employees; and